

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

JOHN S. HAHN,

Special Master,

BADER FARMS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

BILL BADER,

Plaintiff,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant,

BASF CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri, 1:16cv299-SNLJ
District Judge Stephen N. Limbaugh, Junior

**OPENING BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT BASF
CORPORATION IN NO. 20-3663**

John P. Mandler

Bruce Jones

FAEGRE DRINKER

BIDDLE & REATH LLP

2200 Wells Fargo Center

90 South Seventh Street

Minneapolis, MN 44502

Neal Kumar Katyal

Kirti Datla

Benjamin A. Field

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 637-5600

neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

March 12, 2021

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant BASF Corporation

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

Additional Counsel:

Kristina Alekseyeva
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. BASF Seeks To Improve Dicamba Herbicides	5
B. BASF And Monsanto Bring Pioneering Products To Market	8
C. Plaintiff Sues Defendants Based On A Theory Of Damage From Other Farmers’ Illegal Dicamba Use	11
D. The Jury’s Liability And Damages Verdicts	16
E. Post-Trial Proceedings	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
II. BADER FAILED AS A MATTER OF LAW TO SATISFY ITS BURDEN TO SHOW THAT BASF CAUSED ITS INJURIES	22
A. The District Court Erred As A Matter Of Law By Ignoring Missouri’s Product-Identification Requirement.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
1. Under Missouri law, a plaintiff must show that the defendant’s product actually caused its injury	23
2. Missouri law does not permit liability based on the District Court’s “system” theory of tort liability	24
B. Bader Could Not Establish Proximate Cause For The Additional Reason That Its Alleged Injury Stemmed From Independent Third-Party Conduct.....	28
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN ENTERING A DAMAGES AWARD BASED ON A LOST-PROFITS THEORY INSTEAD OF THE DIMINISHED-VALUE THEORY MISSOURI LAW REQUIRES.....	30
IV. BADER’S JOINT VENTURE AND CONSPIRACY CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW	33
A. BASF And Monsanto Were Not In A Joint Venture	33
1. A joint venture cannot exist where the parties disclaim it by contract.....	33
2. The agreements contain none of the required provisions that could support finding an implied joint venture	36
B. BASF And Monsanto Were Not In A Conspiracy.....	40
C. The Joint Venture And Conspiracy Verdicts Are Inconsistent And So Must, At The Least, Be Vacated	41
V. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARD VIOLATED DUE PROCESS AND MISSOURI LAW	42
A. Assigning Joint Liability To BASF For Punitive Damages Violated Both The Due Process Clause And Missouri Law	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
1. The jury did not assess BASF’s conduct individually when arriving at the punitive damages award.....	42
2. The District Court erred in allowing joint liability for punitive damages.....	45
B. The Amount Of Punitive Damages Is Unconstitutionally Excessive.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Adeli v. Silverstar Auto., Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 452 (8th Cir. 2020)	54
<i>A.O.A. v. Rennert</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 818 (E.D. Mo. 2018)	40
<i>Ashley County v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Coop.</i> , No. 11-CV-04321-NKL, 2013 WL 12145822 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 15, 2013)	35
<i>Basso v. Manlin</i> , 865 S.W.2d 431 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993)	41
<i>Blanks v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 450 S.W.3d 308 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue v. Rose</i> , 786 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986)	44, 47, 48, 50
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	42, 43, 52
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	53
<i>Boggs v. Missouri-Kansas-Texas Ry. Co.</i> , 80 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. 1934)	31
<i>Callahan v. Cardinal Glennon Hosp.</i> , 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. 1993)	29
<i>Callaway Golf Co. v. Acushnet Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>CIT Grp./Sales Fin. Inc. v. Lark</i> , 906 S.W.2d 865 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)	34
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	28
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooley v. Kansas City, P. & G.R. Co.</i> , 51 S.W. 101 (Mo. 1899)	4, 30
<i>Day v. Woodworth</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 363 (1851)	43
<i>Denny v. Guyton</i> , 40 S.W.2d 562 (Mo. 1931)	35
<i>Doty v. Quincy, Omaha & Kansas City R.R. Co.</i> , 116 S.W. 1126 (Mo. Ct. App. 1909)	30
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	53
<i>Hatch v. V.P. Fair Found., Inc.</i> , 990 S.W.2d 126 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	37, 38
<i>Hople v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 219 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Jeff-Cole Quarries, Inc. v. Bell</i> , 454 S.W.2d 5 (Mo. 1970)	18, 34, 35, 36
<i>Johnson v. Pac. Intermountain Exp. Co.</i> , 662 S.W.2d 237 (Mo. 1983)	34
<i>Jones v. St. Charles County</i> , 181 S.W.3d 197 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Keller Farms, Inc. v. McGarity Flying Serv., LLC</i> , 944 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019)	4, 32
<i>Kimzey v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 1997)	52
<i>Martin v. Survivair Respirators, Inc.</i> , 298 S.W.3d 23 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	26, 27
<i>Matthews v. Missouri Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 44 S.W. 802 (Mo. 1897)	30
<i>McIntyre v. Everest & Jennings, Inc.</i> , 575 F.2d 155 (8th Cir. 1978)	41
<i>Moore v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. 2011)	28
<i>Moses.com Sec., Inc. v. Comprehensive Software Sys., Inc.</i> , 406 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>Ondrisek v. Hoffman</i> , 698 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2012)	54
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	5, 42, 51, 53
<i>Pioneer Ins. Co. v. Gelt</i> , 558 F.2d 1303 (8th Cir. 1977)	41
<i>Quigley v. Winter</i> , 598 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2010)	54
<i>Ritter v. BJC Barnes Jewish Christian Health Sys.</i> , 987 S.W.2d 377 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	33, 34, 36, 39
<i>Rosenfeld v. Brooks</i> , 895 S.W.2d 132 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)	4, 19, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ross v. Kansas City Power & Light Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2002)	51
<i>Shady Valley Park & Pool, Inc. v. Fred Weber, Inc.</i> , 913 S.W.2d 28 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995)	31
<i>Simon v. Craft</i> , 182 U.S. 427 (1901).....	49
<i>Sperry v. Bauermeister, Inc.</i> , 4 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stogsdill v. Healthmark Partners, L.L.C.</i> , 377 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Taylor v. Compere</i> , 230 S.W.3d 606 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007)	46
<i>TooBaRoo, LLC v. W. Robidoux, Inc.</i> , 614 S.W.3d 29 (Mo. Ct. App. 2020)	35
<i>United States v. Sdoulam</i> , 398 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>Vann v. Town Topic, Inc.</i> , 780 S.W.2d 659 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989)	28
<i>Wallace v. DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2009)	52, 54
<i>W. Blue Print Co. v. Roberts</i> , 367 S.W.3d 7 (Mo. 2012)	4, 40
<i>Werremeyer v. K.C. Auto Salvage Co.</i> , 134 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. 2004)	43, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wiles v. Capitol Indem. Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2002)	41
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004)	53, 54
<i>Zafft v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 676 S.W.2d 241 (Mo. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 281.310	52
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.067	47
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.067.1	47
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 537.067.2	<i>passim</i>
RULE:	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)	27, 30, 32, 55
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Dicamba Facts</i> , Mo. Dep’t of Agric., https://agriculture.mo.gov/plants/pesticides/dicamba-facts.php (last visited Mar. 12, 2021)	8
Mo. Approved Jury Instr. (Civil) 4.02 (8th ed. 2020 update)	31
